

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009

Unaudited – Prepared by Management

These financial statements
have not been reviewed
by the Companies auditors.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Unaudited)

	For The Three Months Ended		For The Nine Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2010	Nov 30, 2009	Nov 30, 2010	Nov 30, 2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
REVENUE				
Sales	41,585	75,586	150,616	201,125
Cost of sales	(13,076)	(23,708)	(51,095)	(65,318)
Gross Profit	<u>28,509</u>	<u>51,878</u>	<u>99,521</u>	<u>135,807</u>
ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Advertising and promotion	645	52	1,411	2,694
Amortization	3,727	3,784	10,181	10,350
Audit	-	-	1,750	2,000
Bank charges, interest and exchange	1,587	1,554	4,384	3,545
Customer service and application support	8,480	10,668	26,821	27,857
Management fees	29,114	27,106	84,410	83,344
Marketing	7,875	7,272	23,424	21,334
Office	2,285	2,080	7,119	6,647
Product certification	-	-	-	(4,318)
Realized foreign exchange loss	701	(61)	1,079	(218)
Regulatory and stock transfer fees	3,790	5,413	10,650	9,390
Rent	750	-	2,250	2,250
Research and development	3,687	4,029	13,934	15,222
Telephone	867	949	2,663	3,2387
	<u>63,508</u>	<u>62,846</u>	<u>190,076</u>	<u>183,384</u>
LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(34,998)	(10,968)	(90,554)	(47,577)
OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS				
Unrealized gain on currency revaluation	1,425	2,322	4,765	12,398
COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD	(33,573)	(8,646)	(85,789)	(35,179)
NET LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING	10,151,920	10,151,920	10,151,920	10,151,920

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF SHARHOLDERS' EQUITY AND DEFICIT
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND YEAR ENDED FEBRYARY 28, 2010
(Unaudited)

	SHARE CAPITAL		CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS	ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/(LOSS)		DEFICIT	TOTAL
	NUMBER	AMOUNT					
Balance, February 29, 2009	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	\$ (9,486)	\$ (1,903,806)	\$ (795,718)	
Net loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(90,078)	(90,078)	
Other Comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	13,346	-	13,346	
Balance, February 28, 2009	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	\$ 3,860	\$ (1,993,884)	\$ (872,450)	
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(90,554)	(90,554)	
Other Comprehensive gain for the period	-	-	-	905	-	905	
Balance, November 30, 2010	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985	\$ 24,589	\$ 4,765	\$ (2,084,438)	\$ (962,099)	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(Unaudited)

	For The Three Months Ended		For The Nine Months Ended	
	Nov 30, 2010	Nov 30, 2009	Nov 30, 2010	Nov 30, 2009
	\$	\$	\$	\$
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Loss for the Period	(34,998)	(8,646)	(90,554)	(35,179)
Unrealized currency revaluation	1,425	(2,322)	905	(12,398)
Adjust for items not requiring an outlay of cash:				
Amortization	3,727	3,784	10,181	10,350
	(29,846)	(7,184)	(79,468)	(37,227)
Change in non cash working capital items:				
Interest payable	249	249	(1,247)	753
Accounts receivable	17,259	(952)	(809)	5,014
Materials inventory	(74)	(3,386)	3,044	(1,530)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4,409	(5,034)	1,308	(16,789)
	(8,003)	(16,307)	(77,172)	(49,779)
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Equipment	-	-	-	(747)
Product development	(1,844)	(1,927)	(6,786)	(7,530)
	(1,844)	(1,927)	(6,786)	(8,277)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES				
Related party payable	26,227	2,035	92,945	22,718
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH	16,380	(16,199)	8,987	(35,338)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – Beginning of period	7,367	21,699	14,760	40,838
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS – End of period	23,747	5,500	23,747	5,500
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION				
Interest paid	-	-	2,000	-
Income tax paid	-	-	-	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

1. GOING CONCERN AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Neodym Technologies Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia and its principal business activity is the development and sales of gas safety and loss control systems.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the assumption that the Company is a going concern, meaning that it will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize assets and discharge liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company reported net comprehensive losses for the periods ended November 30, 2010 and 2009 of \$85,789 and \$35,179 and had working capital deficiencies of \$974,031 and \$848,314 at these dates. These factors create doubt as to the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The Company is critically dependent on investor financing and increasing levels of sales in order to carry out its short term plans for development, production and marketing. The consolidated financial statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying values of assets should the Company be unable to generate sufficient sales or otherwise raise additional funds to continue operations.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly-owned subsidiary, Neodym Systems Inc. All significant intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

b) Variable interest entities

The CICA issued Accounting Guideline 15, "Consolidation of Variable Interest Entities", to provide accounting guidance related to variable interest entities ("VIE"). A VIE is an entity in which equity investors do not have the characteristics of a "controlling financial interest" or there is not sufficient equity at risk for the entity to finance its activities without additional subordinates financial support. When a VIE is determined to exist, the guidance requires the VIE to be consolidated by the primary beneficiary. The Company has determined that it does not have a primary beneficiary interest in a VIE.

c) Use of estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates relate to the determination of impairment of assets, and determination of fair value for stock based compensation and transactions. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved with making such estimates, actual results reported in future years could differ from these estimates.

d) Financial instruments

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and due to related parties. Unless otherwise noted, it is management's opinion that the Company is not exposed to significant interest, currency or credit risks arising from the financial instruments. The fair value of these financial instruments approximates their carrying value due to their short-term maturity or capacity of prompt liquidation.

e) Cash and cash equivalents

For purposes of reporting cash flows, the Company considers cash and short-term investments to include amounts held in banks and highly liquid investments with remaining maturities at point of purchase of 90 days or less. The Company places its cash and cash investments with institutions of high-credit worthiness.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

f) Foreign currency translation

Currency transactions and balances are translated into the Canadian dollar reporting currency using the temporal method as follows:

- i) Monetary items are translated at the rates prevailing at the balance sheet date;
- ii) Non-monetary items are translated at historical rates;
- iii) Revenues and expenses are translated at the average rates in effect during applicable accounting periods, except amortization, which is translated at historical rates;
- iv) Gains and losses on foreign currency translation are reflected in the consolidated statements of operations and comprehensive loss.

g) Share capital

- i) Non-monetary consideration - Shares, agent's warrants, stock options and other equity instruments issued as purchase consideration in non-monetary transactions are recorded at fair value determined by management using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of the shares issued is based on the trading price of those shares on the TSX.V on the date of the agreement to issue shares as determined by the Board of Directors.
- ii) Stock based compensation - The Company measures the cost of the service received for all stock options made to consultants, employees and directors based on an estimate of fair value at the date of grant. The Company uses the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of each stock option at the date of grant. Stock options which vest immediately are recorded at the date of grant. Stock options that vest over time are recorded over the vesting period using the straight line method. Stock options issued to outside consultants that vest over time are valued at the grant date and subsequently re-valued on each vesting date. Stock based compensation is recognized as expense or, if applicable, capitalized to mineral property costs with a corresponding increase in contributed surplus. On exercise of the stock option, consideration received and the estimated fair value previously recorded in contributed surplus is recorded as share capital.
- iii) Share issuance costs - Costs directly identifiable with the raising of share capital financing are charged against share capital. Share issuance costs incurred in advance of share subscriptions are recorded as non-current deferred assets. Share issuance costs related to uncompleted share subscriptions are charged to operations.

h) Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost less accumulated amortization, which is recorded over the useful lives of the assets on the declining balance basis at the following rates:

Communication equipment	20%
Computers	30%
Machinery and equipment	20%

i) Inventory

Inventory is recorded at the lower of cost and net realizable value, and is comprised of materials required for the production of the Company's gas leak detection products.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

i) Inventory (continued)

An assessment is made of net realizable value from the inventory in each period. When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognized as an expense in the period in which the related revenue is recognized. The amount of any write-down of inventories to net realizable value and all losses of inventories is recognized as part of the cost of goods and services expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs. When the circumstances that previously caused inventories to be written down below cost no longer exist or when there is clear evidence of an increase in net realizable value because of changed economic circumstances, the amount of the write-down is reversed, limited to the amount of the original write-down, so that the new carrying amount is the lower of the cost and the revised net realizable value. The amount of any reversal of any write-down of inventories arising from an increase in net realizable value is recognized as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognized as part of the cost of goods and services expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

j) Revenue recognition

Revenue from the sale of products is recognized upon shipment, which is when: ownership is transferred, the fee is fixed and determinable, the collection of resulting receivables is probable and any uncertainties with regard to customer acceptance are insignificant.

Revenue from the provision of engineering services is recognized upon project/service completion.

k) Patent

The patent was recorded at cost and is being amortized over its twenty year life on a straight-line basis.

l) Research and development

The Company expenses the costs of its product development activity until such time as:

- A product is clearly defined and costs relating thereto can be identified;
- Technical feasibility has been established;
- A future market is clearly defined/usefulness has been established;
- The Company intends to produce and market, or use, the product; and
- Resources exist, or can be made available, to effectively commercialize the product.

Product maintenance and service costs, minor costs for enhancements and customization, and research costs are charged to expense as incurred.

Costs meeting the capitalization criteria are recorded as Deferred Product Development Costs. Amortization is provided on a straight-line basis over the estimated three year commercial lives of the products.

m) Asset impairment

On an annual basis, or when impairment indicators arise, the Company evaluates the future recoverability of its patent and deferred product development costs. Capitalized costs are written off to the extent that the accumulated costs exceed the undiscounted cash flows expected to be generated from those assets. When an asset is not recoverable, the impairment loss recognized is measured as the amount by which the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its fair value.

Where practicable, deferred product development costs are allocated to products or product groups on a specific identification basis. When costs are not specifically identified, costs are allocated on the basis of relative specifically identified costs.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

n) Income taxes

Income taxes are calculated using the liability method of accounting. Temporary differences arising from the difference between the tax basis of an asset or liability and its carrying amount on the balance sheet are used to calculate future income tax liabilities or assets. The future income tax liabilities or assets are measured using tax rates and laws expected to apply in the periods that the temporary differences are expected to reverse. Valuation allowances are provided where (net) future income tax assets are not more likely than not to be realized.

o) Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income (loss) by the weighted average number of shares issued and fully paid. The calculations of earnings per share on a diluted basis are calculated using the treasury stock method, which considers the potential exercise of outstanding financial instruments with equity purchase or conversion features.

p) Accounting policy changes

Financial Instruments – Disclosures

In June 2009, the CICA amended Section 3862, Financial Instruments – Disclosures that includes additional disclosure requirements about fair value measurements for financial instruments and liquidity risk disclosures. These amendments entail a three level hierarchy that takes into account the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurements. The adoption of this standard has not had a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

Credit Risk and the Fair Value of Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities

In January 2009, the CICA issued EIC-173, Credit risk and the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities. The EIC provides guidance on how to take into account credit risk of an entity and counterparty when determining the fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivative instruments. This EIC applies to interim and annual financial statements for periods ending on or after January 20, 2009. Adoption of this EIC did not have any effect on the financial statements.

Goodwill and Intangible Assets

On December 1, 2008, the Company adopted CICA Handbook Section 3064, "Goodwill and Intangible Assets", which replaces Section 3062, "Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets". The new standard establishes revised standards for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. The new standard also provides guidance for the treatment of preproduction and start-up costs and requires that these costs be expensed as incurred. Adoption of this new accounting standard did not have a significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

q) Future accounting pronouncements

The following accounting pronouncements are applicable to future reporting periods. The Company is currently evaluating the effects of adopting these standards:

Business Combinations, Consolidated Financial Statements and Non-Controlling Interests

In January 2009, the CICA adopted Sections 1582 - Business Combinations, 1601 - Consolidated Financial Statements, and 1602 - Non-Controlling Interests which superseded current Sections 1581 - Business Combinations and 1600 - Consolidated Financial Statement.

These new sections replace existing guidance on business combinations and consolidated financial statements to harmonize Canadian accounting for business combinations with International Financial Reporting Standards. These sections will be applied prospectively to business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after January 1, 2011. Earlier adoption is permitted. If the Corporation applies these sections before January 1, 2011, it is required to disclose that fact and apply each of the new sections concurrently. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact of the adoption of these changes on its consolidated financial statements.

International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS")

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board ("AcSB") published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian generally accepted accounting principles with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly-listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canada's own generally accepted accounting principles. The date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of March 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended February 28, 2011. The Company has begun an internal diagnostic review to understand, identify and assess the overall effort required to produce financial information under IFRS, however, at this time, the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS cannot be reasonably estimated.

r) Comparative figures

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current presentation.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

3. EQUIPMENT

	November 30, 2010		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Communication equipment	\$ 557	\$ 511	\$ 46
Computers	14,203	13,321	882
Machinery and equipment	572	548	24
	\$ 15,332	\$ 14,380	\$ 952

	November 30, 2009		
	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Communication equipment	\$ 557	\$ 499	\$ 58
Computers	14,203	12,973	1,230
Machinery and equipment	572	542	30
	\$ 15,332	\$ 14,014	\$ 1,318

4. DEFERRED PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT COSTS

Deferred product development costs represent wages, design fees, and material costs directly attributable to the development of the Company's gas leak sensing and detection equipment as follows:

	November 30, 2010	November 30, 2009
Product development costs	\$ 907,305	\$ 898,462
Less: Amortization	897,791	884,031
	\$ 9,514	\$ 14,431

5. PATENT

	November 30, 2010	November 30, 2009
Patent costs	\$ 20,037	\$ 20,037
Less: Amortization	6,417	6,215
Less: Provision for impairment	12,154	12,154
	\$ 1,466	\$ 1,668

The Company has registered a patent in the United States relating to its gas detection method and apparatus. The patent expires in 2019.

The patent is not used in any of the products and there is a significant doubt that the Company will be able to generate future economic benefits from this patent. Therefore, impairment to the value of \$7,277 was provided at February 28, 2009.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

6. LOANS PAYABLE

	<u>November 30, 2010</u>	<u>November 30, 2009</u>
Repayable on demand, bearing interest at 5% per annum	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Repayable on demand, bearing interest at 5% per annum	10,000	10,000
Accrued interest	<u>2,756</u>	<u>3,756</u>
	<u>\$ 22,756</u>	<u>\$ 23,756</u>

7. SHARE CAPITAL

	<u>Number of Shares</u>	<u>Amount</u>
(a) Authorized: Unlimited common shares without par value		
(b) Issued:		
Balance, March 1, 2009 and 2010	12,151,920	\$ 1,092,985
Share issued during the period	-	-
Balance, November 30, 2010	<u>12,151,920</u>	<u>\$ 1,092,985</u>

c) Share purchase warrants

No share purchase warrants were outstanding as at November 30, 2010.

d) Share purchase options

The Company has a stock option plan that provides for the issuance of options to its directors, officers and employees. The maximum number of outstanding options must be no more than 10% of the issued and outstanding shares at any point in time, and the term of the options can be up to 5 years.

No stock options were outstanding as at November 30, 2010.

e) Performance shares

2,000,000 common shares are restricted and can be released on the basis of cumulative cash flow with one share released for each \$0.087 per share of cumulative cash flow generated before May 2011. The Company's shareholders have approved the change of release provisions on the escrow shares from a performance based formula to a time release formula. This change is subject to regulatory approval.

As at November 30, 2010, no performance shares had been released. Performance shares are excluded from the calculation of weighted average number of shares outstanding in determining basic and diluted loss per share.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- a) Pursuant to a management agreement, the Company was charged \$22,500 (2009: \$22,500) for office, accounting and administrative support by a private company controlled by a former director. The contract is on a monthly basis and can be terminated by either party with 30 days notice. Pursuant to an employment services agreement, the Company was charged \$92,375 (2009: \$92,286) for management and product development services provided by a private company controlled by a director. The same company also charged \$9,548 (2009: \$12,764) for assembly and manufacturing services and \$2,250 (2009: \$2,250) for office rent. The Company was charged \$40,500 (2009: \$40,500) for marketing and product development services by a director.
- b) Related party payables of \$894,089 (2009: \$763,699) are owed to companies which have certain current or former directors in common, of which \$874,762 (2009: \$489,881) relates to the agreements disclosed in Note 8(a). They are non-interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Related party transactions are conducted in the normal course of business and are measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to by the parties.

9. INCOME TAXES

A reconciliation of the expected income tax expense (benefit) to the actual income tax expense (benefit) for the years ended February 2010 and 2009 is as follows:

	<u>February 2010</u>	<u>February 2009</u>
Statutory rates	29.75 %	31.0 %
Income tax recovery at statutory rate	\$ (23,000)	\$ (36,000)
Expiry of non-capital losses	47,000	81,000
Net adjustments for deductible and non-deductible items	(4,000)	-
Effect of change in tax rate	280,000	24,000
Change in valuation allowance	(300,000)	(69,000)
Income tax provision	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The components of future income taxes are:

	<u>February 2010</u>	<u>February 2009</u>
Non-capital losses carryforwards	\$ 300,000	\$ 402,000
Scientific research and experimental development	16,000	19,000
Resource deductions	733,000	908,000
Equipment	129,000	160,000
Total future income tax assets	<u>1,178,000</u>	<u>1,489,000</u>
Valuation allowance	(1,178,000)	(1,489,000)
Net future income tax asset	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

9. **INCOME TAXES** (continued)

The Company has available tax losses of approximately \$1,200,000 which may be offset against future Canadian taxable income. These losses expire as follows:

Expiry date	
2014	228,000
2015	274,000
2016	237,000
2027	115,000
2028	141,000
2029	115,000
2030	90,000
	<u>\$ 1,200,000</u>

10. **SEGMENTED INFORMATION**

The Company operates in one business segment, which is the development, manufacture and sale of gas detection devices and systems. Substantially all of the Company's identifiable assets are located in Canada.

11. **ECONOMIC DEPENDENCE**

The Company derives a sizable percent of its revenue from its largest customers. The cancellation of purchase orders from one or more of these customers may have a material adverse impact on the Company.

12. **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**

The Company has exposure to credit, foreign currency, market and liquidity risks from its use of financial instruments. This note provides information about the Company's exposure to each of these risks, and the Company's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing such risks. The board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the Company's risk management framework

a) Fair values

The carrying values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and loans payable approximate their fair values due the relatively short periods to maturity of these financial instruments. The fair value of the related party payables has not been determined due to the fact that the cash flow stream is not determinable.

b) Credit risk

The Company's largest customer accounts receivable balances represent a sizable percentage of total receivables.

c) Foreign currency risk

The Company's activities that result in exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates consist of the sale of products to customers invoiced in foreign currencies and the purchase of services, materials, and property and equipment from suppliers invoiced in foreign currencies. The Company does not use derivative instruments to hedge its currency risk. A majority of the Company's accounts receivable are denominated in U.S. dollars.

NEODYM TECHNOLOGIES INC.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2010 AND 2009
(Unaudited)

12. **FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS** (continued)

d) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market conditions, such as input parts prices, interest rates, and foreign exchange rates, will affect the Company's cash flows or the value of its financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. The Company does not utilize financial derivatives or other contracts to manage market risks.

e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in paying obligations as they come due. The Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable, related party payables, sales prepayment and loans payable. Accounts payable consists of invoices payable to trade suppliers for capital and operating expenditures and for general corporate expenses. The Company processes invoices within a normal payment period. Loans payable are renegotiated to extend terms and conditions as required. Sales prepayment represents funds advanced as a deposit to secure a special order that has subsequently been cancelled. These funds will be used to defray the development and certification costs related to the project. Related party payables do not bear any interest and are provided on a non-secured basis. The Company prepares funds from operations and capital expenditure budgets, which are regularly monitored and updated.

13. **CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's objective when managing capital is to maintain its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company includes equity, comprised of issued capital stock, warrant capital, contributed surplus and deficit, in the definition of capital. The Company's primary objective with respect to its capital management is to ensure that it has sufficient cash resources to further develop and market its gas leak detection products, and to maintain its ongoing operations. To secure the additional capital necessary to pursue these plans, the Company may attempt to raise additional funds through the issuance of equity and warrants or by securing strategic partners. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements and there has been no change with respect to the overall capital risk management strategy during the current period.